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■ 41 years of experience

■ active in 14 countries

■ 2.84 million clients

■ currently 4,822 financial advisors

■ 456,000 new contracts per year

■ over 100 product partners
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Core statements for 9M/2011

■ OVB continues positive business development despite tougher conditions:

■ Number of full-time financial advisors up 5.4% or 246 for a sales

force of 4,822

■ Customer base in Europe grows by 1.6% or 45,000 year-on-year to

total 2.84 million

■ Number of new contracts concluded increases by 15.4% to 387,776
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Core statements for 9M/2011

■ OVB exceeds prior-year sales and earnings:

■ Total sales commission: € 162.0 million (€ 145.2 million) + 11.6%

■ EBIT: € 4.0 million (€ 3.5 million) + 14.5%

■ Consolidated net income: € 2.6 million (€ 2.5 million) + 2.1%

■ Sustained upturn in Central and Eastern Europe; all key operating figures 
positive

■ Cost discipline is a permanent principle for OVB; savings potential is 
regularly reviewed with a view to increasing the EBIT margin in the medium 
term
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Regional diversification sales/product mix 
New business 9M/2011 (9M/2010)

Total sales commission 
by region

Composition of new policies

Funds-based pension provision products remain the clear leader in terms of product 
demand
Sustained upturn means that Central and Eastern Europe is becoming even more 
relevant as OVB's most important business segment at present

€ 162.0
million
(€ 145.2  
million)

387,776
policies
(335,914)

Funds-based
pension provision 
products
63% (57%)

Other 
pension provision products 
12% (16%)

Investment
funds
5% (5%)

Property and 
accident
insurance
8% (9%)

Home loan savings/
financing
7% (6%)

Health
insurance
3% (3%)

Company pension plan products 2% (2%)

Real estate 0% (2%)
Germany

31.1% (35.9%)

Central and  
Eastern Europe
58.2% (45.4%)

Southern and
Western Europe
10.7% (18.7%)
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Client development 9M/2011 (9M/2010)

Group

Central and Eastern Europe

Germany

Southern

1.80 million 1.87 million

684,250 667,021

30/09/2010 30/09/2011

30/09/2010 30/09/2011

30/09/2010 30/09/2011

307,843 307,100

+ 3.5%

- 2.5%

- 0.2%

30/09/2010 30/09/2011

2.80 million 2.84 million

+ 1.6%

■ Central and Eastern Europe:
Continuous growth in number 
of customers

■ Germany: 
OVB aims to stabilise customer 
base

■ Southern and Western Europe:
Number of customers almost 
unchanged despite difficult 
market environment
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Advisor development 9M/2011 (9M/2010)

Group

Central and Eastern Europe

2,778 3,099

30/09/2010 30/09/2011

+ 11.6%

Germany

1,345 1,341

30/09/2010 30/09/2011

- 0.3%

Southern and Western Europe

30/09/2010 30/09/2011

453 382- 15.7%

30/09/2010 30/09/2011

4,576 4,822

+ 5.4%

Continuous growth in consultant 
base - particularly in Central and 
Eastern Europe - will strengthen 
positive sales and earnings 
outlook

■Central and Eastern Europe: 
321 new full-time financial 
advisors over the course of a year

■Germany: Number of consultants 
unchanged year-on-year; 
59 new full-time financial 
consultants in 2011

■Southern and Western Europe: 
Adverse development due to 
difficult market environment



9M/2011 – 9 November 2011

9

Agenda

■ Core statements for 9M/2011

■ Key operating figures

■ Financial information

■ Conclusion and outlook

■ Annex



9M/2011 – 9 November 2011

10

1-9/2010 1-9/2011 1-9/2010 1-9/2011

Sales development 9M/2011 (9M/2010)
(€ million, rounded)

■ Sustained dynamic business development in Central and Eastern Europe
■ Moderate decline in sales development in Germany
■ New business development in certain countries characterised by uncertainty and caution 

with regard to long-term pension provision and capital accumulation, particularly in 
Southern and Western Europe

1-9/2010 1-9/2011 1-9/2010 1-9/2011

145.2
162.0

Germany

52.1 50.4

- 3.3%

65.9
94.3

Southern and Western Europe

-36.7%

27.2 17.2

Group

+ 11.6%

Central and Eastern Europe

+ 43.3%
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1-9/2010 1-9/2011

3.5
4.0

- 6.9 - 6.5

5.6
8.1

4.5

4,0

0.2

- 1.6

+ 14.5% 

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)
9M/2011 (9M/2010) (€ million, rounded)

■ Improved earnings – at low level

■ Central and Eastern Europe as 
earnings driver

■ Group EBIT margin impacted by 
downturn in Southern and 
Western Europe segment

Germany

Southern and Western Europe
Central and Eastern Europe

Central units
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Financial figures for 9M/2011 (9M/2010)

129.4

9M/2011

- 82.7

- 18.4
- 2.4

- 30.8
8.4

3.5

0.7

- 1.7

2.5

0.18

9M/ 2010

146.5

- 99.6

- 18.5
- 2.6

- 28.8
7.0

4.0

0.7

- 2.2

2.6

0.18

Increased brokerage expenses due to change in commission structure
EBIT growth ensured by cost discipline
Unchanged earnings per share due to higher income taxes

(€ million, rounded)

Brokerage income

Brokerage expenses

Staff expenses
Depreciation and amortisation
Other operating expenses
Other operating income

EBIT

Net financial income

Income taxes

Consolidated net income after minority interests

Earnings per share (€)
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Conclusion and outlook

Positive development in Group key operating figures

Differentiated business development in the regional segments

Sale of financial services in a number of eurozone countries impaired by 
ongoing debt crisis

Forecasts for 2011 as a whole confirmed:
Sales and earnings currently expected to grow
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Statement of financial position

31.0
8.3

25.6

30/09/2011

145.4

23.6
121.8

79.0

1.6

64.9

145.4

22.0

41.1
31.4

27.3

31/12/2010

144.9

24.3
120.6

83.5

1.5

59.9

144.9

26.6
8.2

25.1

20.2

41.2
30.9

28.3

(€ million, rounded)

Total assets

Non-current assets
Current assets

Liabilities and equity

Equity

Non-current liabilities

Current liabilities

Assets

Total equity and liabilities

Provisions
Trade payables
Other liabilities

Accounts receivable

Securities and investments
Cash and cash equivalents

Receivables and other assets
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Financial calendar 2012

05/06/2012 Annual General Meeting, Cologne

June 2012

09/08/2012 Results for the first half of 2012 and conference call

August 2012

08/11/2012 Results for the third quarter of 2012 and conference call

November 2012

27/03/2012 2011 results, annual report, analysts conference, Frankfurt/Main

March 2012

09/05/2012 Results for the first quarter of 2012 and conference call

May 2012
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Contact

OVB Holding AG
Heumarkt 1
50667 Cologne
Germany

www.ovb.ag

Brigitte Bonifer
Director/Prokuristin (authorised signatory with general power of attorney) 
Investor Relations

Tel.: +49 (0) 221 - 2015 - 288
Fax: +49 (0) 221 - 2015 - 325
E-mail: bbonifer@ovb.de
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Disclaimer

The information contained in this document includes some future-oriented statements 
that are based on assumptions and expectations and subject to unforeseeable risks.

If the assumptions concerning the company’s ongoing internal and external growth 
prove to be incorrect or other unforeseeable risks occur then it will not be possible to 
rule out the possibility that the company’s actual asset, financial and earnings situation 
displays a significant negative deviation from the assumptions and expectations 
expressed in this document. The potential causes of such deviations include the 
economic situation, the competitive situation, legislative and fiscal changes.  

OVB Holding AG is therefore unable to provide any guarantee that the actual 
development of the company’s asset, financial and earnings situation corresponds with 
the statements contained in this document and undertakes no obligation to update the 
statements contained in this document.


